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Amendment 5
Attachment (A)

122) RFP Reference:  Section L.I-1
Question: Section L.I-1, Listing of Provisions Incorporated by Reference, includes the provisions FAR 52.215-1, Instructions to Offerors.  We also note that Section L.I-18 includes MSFC 52.215-90 Summary of Deviations / Exceptions.  For these provisions to be consistent with each other and allow for the proposal of deviations and exceptions, will the Government consider including the FAR 52.215-1, Alternate II clause as well?
Response:  The RFP contains MSFC 52.215-90, and the Government has determined that the inclusion of FAR 52.215-1 Alternate II is not necessary.  (NO CHANGE TO RFP)
123) RFP Reference: Section L.II-7

Question: Section L.II-7 indicates "In the event the Government elects to award a contract from initial proposals without discussions, the signed SF33 and completed RFP will form the executed contract."  However there may be issues associated with the transition of the current workforce, the resolution of which may require the participation/negotiation of several parties that are not part of this competitive acquisition process.  These issues could have significant ramifications to an Offeror's risk assessment profile for this acqusition.  Does the Government intend to award a contract prior to the resolution of issues associated with the transition of the current workforce?
Response:  Yes, the Government intends to award a contract predicated upon the requirements as stated in the RFP.  The Government understands that an Offerors proposal risk profile includes an assessment of any potential constraints to post award contract performance.  However, the Government reminds offeror's that: 
a) Part of the reason the Government chose a Cost Reimbursment type contract was the acknowledgement that performance environments in transition such as those at MAF contain a certain amount of known/unknown requirements that cannot be adequately defined in a Performance Work Statement.

b) If all performance requirements could have been defined in the RFP, the contractor would probably be assuming a far greater risk of performance under a different type of contract such as Firm Fixed Price.

c) The RFP defines the performance requirements as of a given point in time and contains a contract structure designed with enough flexibility to allow the Government and the successful Offeror to work together to address issues that may arise in a post award timeframe. (NO CHANGE TO RFP)
124) RFP Reference:  Section L.II-7
Question: Section L.II-7 indicates "In the event the Government elects to award a contract from initial proposals without discussions, the signed SF33 and completed RFP will form the executed contract."  However, this statement does not appear to take into account the Summary of Exceptions/Deviations allowed by Section L.I-18.  If a proposer is taking exception or making certain assumptions, they will need those exceptions or assumptions to be incorporated into the contract in order to ensure the awarded contract accurately reflects their proposal.  Therefore, we recommend the Govenment modify the statement at Section L.II-7 to read instead, "In the event the Government elects to award a contract from initial proposals without discussions, the signed SF33, completed RFP, and the Summary of Exceptions/Deviations will form the executed contract."
Response: If an offer is contingent upon acceptance of exceptions/deviations by the Government and the Government decides to award a contract based on an initial proposal containing such exceptions/deviations, the resulting contract will necessarily contain such exceptions/deviations.  However, exceptions/deviations not providing an obvious benefit to the Government could prove to be problematic therefore, as stated on page L-21 of the RFP, "each Offeror is cautioned to submit its most realistic and competitive offer initially."   (NO CHANGE TO RFP)






